As at the Latest Practicable Date, Wang On, through its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, was

the sole substantial shareholder of WYT, beneficially interested in approximately 21.85% of the entire

issued share capital of WYT. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the board of directors of Wang On

comprised three executive directors, namely Mr. Tang Ching Ho, Ms. Yau Yuk Yin and Mr. Chan Chun

Hong, Thomas, and four independent non-executive directors, namely Dr. Lee Peng Fei, Allen, Mr.

Wong Chun, Justein, Mr. Siu Yim Kwan, Sidney and Mr. Siu Kam Chau.

LETTER FROM THE WYT BOARD

— 7 —

SI.1
SI.17

SI.2

SI.12

SI.18

Assuming no WYT Share, other than those to be issued under the Partial Share Exchange Offer,

is issued between the Latest Practicable Date and completion of the Partial Share Exchange Offer, the

shareholding structure of WYT, both as at the Latest Practicable Date and after completion of the

Partial Share Exchange Offer, is as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

After completion of
the Partial Share
Exchange Offer

Name of WYT
Shareholder

Number of WYT

Shares held

Approximate

shareholding

%

Number of WYT

Shares held

Approximate

shareholding

%

Wang On (Note) and

parties acting in

concert with it 527,009,324 21.85 527,009,324 8.68
Public WYT Shareholders 1,885,342,364 78.15 5,544,929,864 91.32

Total 2,412,351,688 100.00 6,071,939,188 100.00

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, Wang On, through its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, Rich Time Strategy

Limited (“Rich Time”), held such WYT Shares.

3. FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND TRADING PROSPECTS OF THE WYT GROUP

The following table sets out the audited financial information of the WYT Group for the two

financial years ended 31 March 2009:

For the year ended
31 March

2008 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 477,021 496,151

(Loss)/Profit before taxation 85,786 (345,764)

(Loss)/Profit after taxation 83,382 (345,942)

(Loss)/Earnings per WYT Share HK5.21 cents (HK17.59 cents)

As at 31 March

[…]

of a total land area of around 240,000 hectares in Papua New Guinea for a term of 50 years from 3

April 2009.

LETTER FROM THE LEROI BOARD

— 21 —

The following table sets out the audited financial information of the LeRoi Group for the two

years ended 31 March 2009:

For the year ended
31 March

2008 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 84,187 69,435

(Loss) before taxation (58,853) (206,601)

(Loss) after taxation (59,153) (206,041)

(Loss) per LeRoi Share (HK1.41 cents) (HK2.68 cents)

As at 31 March

2008 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net asset value 686,606 486,835

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the authorised share capital of LeRoi consisted of

20,000,000,000 LeRoi Shares, of which 7,691,500,000 LeRoi Shares were in issue.

Assuming no LeRoi Share is issued between the Latest Practicable Date and completion of the

Partial Share Exchange Offer, the shareholding structure of LeRoi, both as at the Latest Practicable

Date and after completion of the Partial Share Exchange Offer, is as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

After completion of
the Partial Share
Exchange Offer

Name of LeRoi
Shareholder

Number of LeRoi

Shares held

Approximate

shareholding

Number of LeRoi

Shares held

Approximate

shareholding

% %

WYT(Note) and parties

acting in concert with it 2,305,000,000 29.97 3,768,835,000 49.00

Public LeRoi Shareholders 5,386,500,000 70.03 3,922,665,000 51.00

Total 7,691,500,000 100.00 7,691,500,000 100.00

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, WYT, through its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, the Offeror, held such

LeRoi Shares.

LETTER FROM THE LEROI BOARD

— 22 —

3. THE PARTIAL SHARE EXCHANGE OFFER

The Partial Share Exchange Offer is being made by Kingston on behalf of the Offeror on the

following basis:

For every two (2) LeRoi Shares five (5) new WYT Shares

The basis of the Partial Share Exchange Offer to acquire 1,463,835,000 LeRoi Shares, being five

(5) new WYT Shares for every two (2) LeRoi Shares, has been determined by the Offeror with

reference to, among other things, the closing price of WYT Shares as quoted on the Stock Exchange